

Summary of Cash and Investments  
Unencumbered Cash November 1, 2017 to November 30, 2017

Fund #	YR	Description	Beginning Cash	Increase	Prior Period Timing Adjustments	Decrease	Ending Cash	Encumbrances Excluding Accrued Wages and Payables	Unencumbered Cash
001		General	2,600,765.85	5,254,518.71	(58,571.67)	5,700,573.06	2,096,139.83	546,152.30	1,549,987.53
002		Supplemental General	899,167.73	1,682,681.68	1,128,494.02	1,181,176.76	2,529,166.67	3,232.00	2,525,934.67
003		Food Service	340,754.40	522,753.12	241,345.28	547,992.45	556,860.35	359,528.85	197,331.50
004		Vocational Education	8,698.21	181,000.00	(4,528.18)	174,244.09	10,925.94	5,291.39	5,634.55
005		Special Education	495,240.13	90.90	(10,442.36)	2,240,589.52	(1,755,700.85)	485,562.85	(2,241,263.70)
006		Drivers Training	16,574.33	300.00			16,874.33	-	16,874.33
008		Bond and Interest	4,041,434.90	1,554.87	682,015.55		4,725,005.32	-	4,725,005.32
009		Capital outlay	4,260,699.96	40,369.50	496,885.31	480,905.96	4,317,048.81	3,412,109.84	904,938.97
010		Health Reserve	2,653,949.11	1,198,861.73	(974,951.69)	935,228.41	1,942,630.74	-	1,942,630.74
011		Special Assessments	494,853.64	1.70	1,815.02		496,670.36	-	496,670.36
012		Cost of Living (COLA)	377,561.32	223.21	98,310.62		476,095.15	-	476,095.15
013		Summer School	66,299.72				66,299.72	-	66,299.72
014		Adult Supplemental	25,981.22				25,981.22	-	25,981.22
015		Adult Basic Education	716,529.88	15.28	10,220.43	30,544.55	696,221.04	147.44	696,073.60
018		Virtual School Education	834,652.03	260,719.36	(23,618.16)	286,294.52	785,458.71	771,690.91	13,767.80
020		Professional Development	72,857.27	60,148.80	(15,263.12)	43,312.10	74,430.85	67,068.69	7,362.16
021		Bilingual Education	2,411.28	170,000.00	(701.78)	162,905.28	8,804.22	1,795.35	7,008.87
022		Parents as Teachers	69,867.24		(1,874.44)	13,955.55	54,037.25	1,276.16	52,761.09
024		Student Materials Revolving	1,202,091.62	36,814.44	(14,355.14)	75,841.41	1,148,709.51	117,261.81	1,031,447.70
025		At Risk K-12 Education	3,039.55	520,000.00	(0.00)	519,811.37	3,228.18	-	3,228.18
026		At Risk 4 Year Education	74,803.41	2,850.00	-	35,354.77	42,298.64	-	42,298.64
027		KPERS Retirement Revolving	-		-	-	-	-	-
030		Workers Compensation Reserve	1,976,093.72	18,441.73	(23,753.23)	26,623.94	1,944,158.28	-	1,944,158.28
031		Contingency Reserve	2,545,854.36		-	1,701,130.13	844,724.23	13,369.87	831,354.36
035		(1) 2013 Bond Funds	1,058,656.73		-	273,319.19	785,337.54	558,226.62	227,110.92
036		2017 Bond Funds	(108,939.79)		47,428,803.40	9,750.00	47,310,113.61	3,303,950.00	44,006,163.61
037		2017 Lease 711 E 23rd Street	(237,902.25)		-	74,960.75	(312,863.00)	4,558,752.00	(4,871,615.00)
091		Sales Tax Revolving	10,255.92	7,193.97	<b>2,377.32</b>		19,827.21	1.66	19,825.55

Summary of Cash and Investments  
 Unencumbered Cash November 1, 2017 to November 30, 2017

Fund #	YR	Description	Beginning Cash	Increase	Prior Period Timing Adjustments	Decrease	Ending Cash	Encumbrances Excluding Accrued Wages and Payables	Unencumbered Cash
<b>Federal Grants</b>									
040	17	Title 1 2017	82,542.68	3,411.42	(85,750.69)	53.32	150.09		150.09
040	18	Title 1 2018	(341,525.04)	481,082.40	(1,147.16)	158,163.77	(19,753.57)	4,494.18	(24,247.75)
041	18	Title I Carryover 2017	8,554.00	-	85,750.69	155,708.82	(61,404.13)		(61,404.13)
042	17	Title 1 D 2017	0.12	-	(0.12)		-		-
043	17	NASS Title Indian Education 2017	(13,436.60)	13,648.28	(211.68)		-		-
043	18	NASS Title Indian Education 2018	(7,102.06)	-	3,732.14	23,080.26	(26,450.18)	547.37	(26,997.55)
044	17	Johnson O'Malley Indian Edu 2017	9,174.41		(3,550.00)	1,478.20	4,146.21	2,007.50	2,138.71
045	17	Title I D Carryover Over 2016	(354.24)	354.33	(0.09)		-		-
045	18	Title I D Carryover Over 2017	4,884.59		0.21	12,794.54	(7,909.74)		(7,909.74)
046	17	Title II CA 2017	(42,936.77)	93,471.18	(2,600.00)	31,682.06	16,252.35		16,252.35
046	18	Title II CA 2018	(17,493.70)	3,566.00	(1,744.92)	10,589.03	(26,261.65)	34,157.26	(60,418.91)
047	16	Title III 2016	(11,533.35)		11,533.35		-		-
047	17	Title III 2017	(2,178.86)	13,002.00	(14,904.24)	2,787.27	(6,868.37)	2,677.71	(9,546.08)
048	16	Carl Perkins 2016	4,117.53		-		4,117.53		4,117.53
048	17	Carl Perkins 2017	4,117.76		-		4,117.76	2,560.76	1,557.00
048	18	Carl Perkins 2018	(8,617.24)	8,475.00	(1,372.60)	2,421.33	(3,936.17)		(3,936.17)
049	16	Carl Perkins Incentive 2016	4,642.84		-		4,642.84		4,642.84
049	17	Carl Perkins Incentive 2017	1,550.00		-		1,550.00		1,550.00
050	18	Title VIB Discretionary 2018	(19,863.75)		(3,625.16)	7,318.10	(30,807.01)	24,451.27	(55,258.28)
051	18	Title VIB 2018	-		-		-		-
052	18	Preschool Incentive 2018	-		-		-		-
053	18	Ks Middle School Grant	20,845.35		(10,900.00)		9,945.35	20,845.35	(10,900.00)
054	17	KS Deaf Blind Grant	-		-	2,865.19	(2,865.19)	5,955.80	(8,820.99)
055	18	Title IV LCP	-		-	-	-	2,098.73	(2,098.73)
059	18	USDA Garden Planning Grant	(586.27)		(827.90)	212.00	(1,626.17)	41.53	(1,667.70)
208	15	Carl Perkins 2015	379.95		-		379.95		379.95
219	15	Carl Perkins Incentive 2015	4,394.20		-		4,394.20		4,394.20
275	00	Special Education Medicaid (Federal)	3,137,457.02	10,313.85	(410.00)	51,036.14	3,096,324.73	212,694.26	2,883,630.47

Summary of Cash and Investments  
 Unencumbered Cash November 1, 2017 to November 30, 2017

Fund #	YR	Description	Beginning Cash	Increase	Prior Period Timing Adjustments	Decrease	Ending Cash	Encumbrances Excluding Accrued Wages and Payables	Unencumbered Cash
<b>State Grants</b>									
404	15	KFH Health Living Grant	793.96		-		793.96		793.96
450	00	Farm to School Local Funds	(6,206.15)	1,174.19	(47.48)	63.00	(5,142.44)		(5,142.44)
451	16	Health Department CDRRSG Grant	-		-		-		-
<b>Local/Grants and Other</b>									
304	00	CCC Clothing Room	462.25		-		462.25		462.25
307	11	Kansas Green School H2O Quality	816.31		-		816.31		816.31
390	00	BOLD (Blind Program)	995.66		-		995.66		995.66
800	00	Donations/Grants/Bequests	1,052,103.75	20,056.64	(22,335.96)	22,115.83	1,027,708.60	26,132.33	1,001,576.27
900	00	Memorials/Scholarships	219,323.64		-		219,323.64		219,323.64
<b>Totals</b>			<b>28,587,573.48</b>	<b>10,607,094.29</b>	<b>48,913,795.57</b>	<b>14,996,882.67</b>	<b>73,111,580.67</b>	<b>14,544,081.79</b>	<b>58,567,498.88</b>

**Notes:** The January 20 tax distribution is the largest. It is when 45% of our tax revenues are received. June being the other largest month when 43% is received.  
 January will reflect the highest unencumbered cash balances during the fiscal year, from this point they are spent down to year end.  
 Federal grants: It is not uncommon for federal grants to reflect a negative unencumbered cash balances. Grant revenues are drawn on a reimbursement basis

Submitted by Board Treasurer: Katharine S. Johnson